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Customer service | Servicio al cliente : 800.633.5096
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Product number | NiUmero de producto

FA1154859

Thank you for your purchase! | iGracias por tu compra!
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A x1|B x1|C x1
Top panel Bottom panel Front upper panel

Panel superior Panel inferior Panel frontal superior
Panneau supérieur Panneau du bas Panneau supérieur avant

D E x1 | E \ x1 | F x1
Left side panel Right side panel Left front panel

Panel lateral izquierdo Panel lateral derecho Panel frontal izquierdo
Panneau latéral gauche Panneau latéral droit Panneau avant gauche

G x1 | H x1 |1 X2

|

Right vertical panel
Panel vertical derecho
Panneau vertical droit

Lower front panel
Panel frontal inferior
Panneau avant inférieur

57

Wood block
Bloque de madera
Bloc de bois
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1 x25 |2 x33 |3 x16 | 4 x4
Wood dowel
Cam bolt Cam lock Taco de madera Cam bolt
Perno de leva Bloqueo de leva Cheville en bois Perno de leva
Boulon a came Serrure a came @5/16”x1-1/4"L Boulon a came
5 x4 | 6 x4 |7 x4 | 8 x4
@
Screw Screw Screw
Tornillo Bracket Tornillo Tornillo
Vis Soporte Vis Vis
O8#x1"L Support 21/8"*5/8”L 21/4"*1-3/8"L
9 x4 | 10 x2 | 11 X2 112 x16
\%
H
Screw
Anchor Tie Connection iron plate Tornillo
Ancla Lazo Vis
Ancre 21/8"*5/8”L
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Firebox shipped in separate carton

Assembly

8|



9|

Assembly | Assemblage

8 G@XZ
7 | | x 4




Assembly | Assemblage

9 | g
| 8 [x2

9 :
L 9 X
%8 < 23116" o | X4
6 % Anti-tipping hardware must be used for
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Se debe usar hardware antivuelco para
_/ este producto para evitar que se vuelque

\ y se lesione.
9 \ Une quincaillerie anti-basculement doit
étre utilisée pour ce produit afin d'éviter
Wall tout basculement et blessure.
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May We Help You?
800.633.5096

Please have this information ready
when you call:

- ltem Number

<PO#

« Purchaser Name

- Place of Purchase

« Purchase Date

- Date Product Arrived

Immediately examine this product carefully.
Any request for missing or damaged part
replacement must be received within 90 days
of your receipt of the product. Requests for
replacement parts, if available, will be
honored within this time frame. Parts will not
be available for items arriving fully
assembled. We do not recommend modifying
products and we are not responsible for any
damages due to product modifications. If
damages or missing parts are not reported
within 90 days of receiving the product, we
are under no obligation to provide parts or
replacement merchandise. For product
issues, please contact customer service at
800-633-5096 (toll-free) Mon-Fri 8:30am —
5pm CST. Please ask for a customer service
representative for issues involving damages
or replacement parts. Please ask for a
technical assistance representative for any
issues related to product assembly/
construction. Regarding product returns,
please contact the retailer from whom you
purchased the product.

Please note, for items purchased in a retail
store, you will need to contact the retailer for
all part needs.

Products purchased at garage sales or
discount stores are sold as-is and are not
covered by the above warranty

;(Podemos ayudarle?
800.633.5096

Tenga a mano esta informacion
cuando llame:

« NUmero de articulo

<PO#

« Nombre del comprador

- Lugar de compra

- Fecha de compra

- Fecha en que lleg6 el producto

Inmediatamente examine este producto con
cuidado. Cualquier solicitud de reemplazo de
piezas faltantes o dafiadas debe recibirse
dentro de los 90 dias posteriores a la recepci
6n del producto. Las solicitudes de

repuestos, si estan disponibles, seran
atendidas dentro de este marco de tiempo.
Las piezas no estaran disponibles para los art
iculos que lleguen completamente
ensamblados. No recomendamos modificar
los productos y no nos hacemos
responsables de los dafios debidos a las
modificaciones del producto. Si no se
informan dafios o piezas faltantes dentro de
los 90 dias de haber recibido el producto, no
estamos obligados a proporcionar piezas o
productos de reemplazo. Para problemas con
el producto, comuniquese con el servicio al
cliente al 800-633-5096 (sin cargo) de lunes a
viernes, de 8:30 a. M. A 5 p.m. CST. Solicite
a un representante de servicio al cliente si
tiene problemas con dafios o piezas de
repuesto. Solicite un representante de
asistencia técnica para cualquier problema
relacionado con el montaje / construccién del
producto. Con respecto a las devoluciones de
productos, comuniquese con el vendedor al
que le compré el producto.

Tenga en cuenta que, para los articulos
comprados en una tienda minorista, debera
comunicarse con el minorista para todas las
necesidades de piezas.

Los productos comprados en las ventas de
garaje o tiendas de descuento se venden tal
como estan y no estan cubiertos por la garant
ia anterior.

Immédiatement examiner ce produit
soigneusement. Toute demande de
remplacement de piéce manquante ou
endommagée doit étre regue dans les 90
jours suivant la réception de votre produit.
Les demandes de piéces de rechange, si
elles sont disponibles, seront honorées dans
ce délai. Les pieces ne seront pas
disponibles pour les articles arrivant complé
tement assemblés. Nous ne recommandons
pas de modifier les produits et nous ne
sommes pas responsables des dommages
causés par des modifications du produit. Si
les dommages ou les piéces manquantes ne
sont pas signalés dans les 90 jours suivant la
réception du produit, nous ne sommes pas
tenus de fournir des pieces ou des produits
de remplacement. En cas de probléme avec
le produit, veuillez contacter le service clienté
le 800-633-5096 (sans frais) du lundi au
vendredi de 8h30 a 17h, heure de Paris. S'il
vous plait demander a un représentant du
service clientéle pour les problémes
impliquant des dommages ou des piéces de
rechange. Veuillez demander a un repré
sentant de |'assistance technique de résoudre
tout probléme lié a 'assemblage / la
construction du produit. En ce qui concerne
les retours de produits, veuillez contacter le d
étaillant chez qui vous avez acheté le produit.

Veuillez noter que pour les articles achetés
dans un magasin de détail, vous devrez
contacter le détaillant pour tous les besoins
en piéces.

Les produits achetés dans les vide-greniers
ou les magasins a prix réduits sont vendus
tels quels et ne sont pas couverts par la
garantie ci-dessus.
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PO# Customer service | Servicio al cliente : 800.633.5096
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Product number | Nimero de producto

FA4723

-

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS | ESPECIFICACIONES ELECTRICAS | CARACTERISTIQUES ELECTRIQUES
Voltage: Tension: Tension: 120V, 60 Hz
Amps: Amperios: Intensité de courant: 12.5 Amps
Watts: Watts: Puissance: 1500 Watts
Lighting: lluminacién: Eclairage: LED

Thank you for your purchase! | iGracias por tu compral!
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Electric Firebox Insert
User’s Operating Manual

Consumer safety

information:

Please read this manual before
installing and operating this
appliance.

WARNING!!

If the information in this manual is
not followed correctly, an electric
shock or fire may result in property
damage, personal injury, or loss of
life. Do not store or use gasoline or
other flammable vapors or liquids
near this appliance.

Safety Feature:

This unit has an internal thermal
overload protector, when a
temperature that may cause
overheating is reached, the heater
will automatically shut off.
Operation can only resume when
the unit is reset. (See instructions
below)

To Reset Heater:

Unplug the heater and wait 10
minutes for the unit to cool down.
After 10 minutes, plug the heater
again and follow the operating
instructions described in this
manual.

a]
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Camara de combustion

eléctrica insertable
Manual de funcionamiento
del usuario

Informacién de
seguridad para el

consumidor:
Lea este manual antes de instalar y
operar este artefacto.

iiiADVERTENCIA!!!

Si no sigue correctamente las
instrucciones de este manual, se
puede producir una descarga
eléctrica o un incendio que
ocasione dafnos a la propiedad,
lesiones corporales o muertes. No
almacene ni use gasolina ni otros
vapores o liquidos inflamables
cerca de este artefacto.

Caracteristica de seguridad:
Esta unidad tiene un protector de
contra sobrecarga térmica interno;
cuando se alcanza una temperatura
que puede causar
sobrecalentamiento, el calefactor

se apaga automaticamente. La
unidad solo puede volver a
funcionar si la restablece. (Consulte
las instrucciones a continuacion)

Para restablecer el

calefactor:

Desenchufe el calefactor y espere
10 minutos para que se enfrie.
Después de 10 minutos, vuelva a
enchufar el calefactor y siga las
instrucciones de operacion que se
describen en este manual.
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Important Operating and
Safety Instructions:

CAUTION:

High Temperatures! Keep draperies,
electrical cords, and other
furnishings at least 3 feet (.9 meters)
from the front and away from the
front, sides, and rear of the heater.

WARNING:

Risk of fire — keep combustible
material away from the front of the
electrical fireplace. Servicing should
be done only while the electrical
fireplace is disconnected from the
power supply.

5]

Instrucciones importantes
de operacién y seguridad:

PRECAUCION:

Mantenga las cortinas, cables
eléctricos y otros enseres a una
distancia de al menos 3 pies del
area delantera, los costados y el
area trasera del calefactor.

ADVERTENCIA:

Para evitar riesgos de que se
produzca un incendio, mantenga
los materiales combustibles lejos
del area delantera de la chimenea
eléctrica. Solo se debe realizar
mantenimiento mientras la
chimenea eléctrica esté
desconectada del tomacorriente.
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Important Operating and Safety Information:
When using electrical appliances, the following basic precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire,
electric shock, and injury.

6|

Read all instructions before using this heater.

Use this heater only as described in this manual. Any other use not recommended by the manufacturer may
cause fire, electric shock, or injury.

Before connecting the appliance to the electric source, check that the current and power match those given on
the ratings plate.

This heater is for use with a 120 Volt electrical outlet. The cord has a three-prong grounded plug, which must
be used in a properly grounded three-prong outlet.

Avoid the use of an extension cord since the extension cord may overheat and cause a risk of fire, however, if
you must use an extension cord it has to be a grounded No. 16 AWG minimum size and rated for not less than
1875 watts.

Do not run the cord under carpet. Do not cover cord with throw rug, runner, or similar items. Cord should be
placed away from traffic areas to prevent tripping hazard.

Never use the cord to pull the appliance.

Never leave the appliance unattended while it is in use.

Turn controls to “off” before removing plug from outlet.

Always unplug heater when not in use.

Do not use outdoors.

Only use heater on even and stable surface to prevent the appliance from tipping over.

To prevent possible fire, do not block air intakes or exhaust in any manner. Do not use on soft surfaces, such
as a bed, where openings may be blocked.

Do not use in rooms in which highly flammable materials such as gas, paints, gasoline, solvents, etc. are
stored.

Keep minimum distance of 3 feet between the heater and curtains and other flammable materials.

Do not place the appliance or the plug in water or any other liquid. Should the appliance accidentally fall into
water, unplug the appliance immediately and have it checked by a qualified person before using it again.

Do not use the appliance with wet hands, on a damp floor, or when the appliance itself is wet.

The appliance must not be used if the glass is damaged.

Do not operate any heater with a damaged cord or plug, after the heater malfunctions or has been dropped or
damaged.

The warm air vent becomes very hot during operation—do not touch. During operation, only touch the
appliance’s switches and handles.

The appliance should not be moved when hot. Never touch the hot parts with your bare skin.

Do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust opening as this may cause an electric
shock or fire, or damage to the heater.

Please turn off the unit manually when leaving/not in use for extended period.

Please turn off the unit manually when the power goes out.

Please BEWARE that the plug may become hot.

It's highly recommended to plug the unit to outlet with GFR/GFCI receptacle.

! SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Informacién importante de operacion y seguridad:
Cuando use artefactos eléctricos, siempre debe respetar las siguientes precauciones basicas para reducir el riesgo de
incendio, descarga eléctrica y lesiones.

71

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este calefactor.

Use este calefactor de la manera exacta que se describe en este manual. Cualquier otro uso no recomendado
por el fabricante puede causar un incendio, una descarga eléctrica o lesiones.

Antes de conectar el artefacto al tomacorriente, verifique que la corriente y la potencia coincidan con las
indicadas en la etiqueta de datos técnicos.

El calefactor solo se debe enchufar a un tomacorriente de 120 voltios. El cable tiene un enchufe con
proteccion a tierra de tres clavijas, que debe usar en un tomacorriente conectado a tierra adecuado para este
enchufe.

Evite el uso de un cable de extensidn, dado que puede sobrecalentarse y plantear un riesgo de incendio; sin
embargo, si debe utilizarlo, este debe ser un cable de tierra N° 16 AWG de tamafio minimo y con una potencia
nominal de no menos de 1875 vatios.

No extienda el cable bajo la alfombra. No cubra el cable con un tapete grueso, una alfombra de pasillo o
elementos similares. Debe colocar el cable lejos de toda area de transito de personas para evitar tropiezos.
Nunca use el cable para halar el artefacto.

Nunca deje el artefacto funcionando sin atencion.

Coloque los controles en posicion “off” (apagado) antes de desenchufar el artefacto.

Siempre desenchufe el calefactor cuando no lo esté usando.

No lo use a la intemperie.

Solo use el calefactor sobre una superficie uniforme y estable para evitar que se voltee.

Para evitar un posible incendio, no bloquee las ventilaciones ni el escape de ninguna manera. No use el
artefacto sobre superficies blandas, como una cama, donde las ventilaciones puedan quedar bloqueadas.

No use el artefacto en habitaciones donde almacene materiales altamente inflamables, como gas, pinturas,
gasolina, solventes, entre otros.

Mantenga una distancia minima de 3 pies entre el calefactor y las cortinas u otros materiales inflamables.

No sumerja el artefacto ni el enchufe en agua o cualquier otro liquido. Si el artefacto cae accidentalmente al
agua, desenchufelo de inmediato y solicite a un profesional calificado que lo revise antes de volver a usarlo.
No opere el artefacto con las manos mojadas, sobre un piso humedo o cuando el artefacto mismo esté
mojado.

No debe usar el artefacto si el vidrio esta dafiado.

No opere ningun calefactor cuyo cable o enchufe esté dafiado, después de que el calefactor haya tenido un
funcionamiento incorrecto o después de que se haya caido o danado.

La ventilacién de aire tibio se calienta mucho durante el funcionamiento; no la toque. Durante el
funcionamiento, solo toque los interruptores y las asas.

No debe mover el artefacto mientras esté caliente. Nunca toque las piezas calientes con la piel desnuda.

No inserte ni permita el ingreso de objetos extrafios a ninguna abertura de ventilacion o escape, dado que ello
puede causar una descarga eléctrica o un incendio, o bien dafar el calefactor.

Apague el artefacto en forma manual cuando salga de la casa o no lo vaya a usar por un periodo prolongado.
Apague el artefacto en forma manual cuando se produzca un corte de energia.

TENGA EN CUENTA que el enchufe puede calentarse.

Se recomienda encarecidamente enchufar la unidad a un tomacorriente con receptaculo GFR/GFCI.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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A Maintenance:

1. Cleaning your fireplace:

You may clean exterior of unit with
a soft, damp, lint-free cloth.
WARNING: Before cleaning the
exterior of the appliance,
disconnect the unit from the power
supply. Clean unit only after it is
cool to the touch.

2. Cleaning the front glass:

The front glass panel may become
dirty or dusty. Dust can be removed
by lightly rubbing the glass surface
with a clean, lint-free cloth or paper
towel. To remove fingerprints or
other marks, use a soft, damp, lint-
free cloth with a household glass
cleaner.

Helpful Advice for Installing
Firebox into Mantel:

1. These instructions are provided
in an easy to follow format. Simply
follow the instructions to properly
install unit.

2. Please retain all packaging until
you have checked that there is no
damage and your unit is working
properly.

3. Small parts should be kept away
from young children.

4. The area around the unit should
be kept free of animal hair, lint, and
other extraneous material that may
be drawn into the workings of the
appliance and could affect its
performance.

Positioning/Locating Your
Electric Fireplace:

When choosing a location for your
new fireplace, ensure that the
general instructions are properly
followed. For best result, install the
fireplace out of direct sunlight.

9

A Mantenimiento: &

1. Limpieza de su chimenea:
Puede limpiar el exterior de la
unidad con un pano suave, humedo
y que no deje pelusas.
ADVERTENCIA: Antes de limpiar
el exterior del artefacto,
desconéctelo del tomacorriente.
Limpie la unidad solo después de
comprobar que esté fria al tacto.

2. Limpieza del vidrio delantero:
El panel de vidrio delantero puede
ensuciarse o acumular polvo. Para
eliminar el polvo, frote suavemente
la superficie de vidrio con un pafio
limpio y que no deje pelusas o con
una toalla de papel. Para limpiar las
huellas digitales u otras marcas,
use un pafio suave, humedo y que
no deje pelusas con un producto
limpiavidrios de uso doméstico.

Conseils pratiques pour installer
le foyer dans un manteau de
cheminée :

1. Ces directives sont fournies dans
un format facile a suivre. Vous
n‘avez qu'a respecter les directives
pour bien installer l'unité.

2. Veuillez conserver tous les
éléments d'emballage jusqu'a ce
que vous ayez verifié que l'appareil
n'est pas endommageé et que l'unité
fonctionne correctement.

3. Gardez les petites pieces hors de
la portée des jeunes enfants.

4. L'espace autour de l'unité doit
étre exempt de poils d'animaux, de
peluches et d'autres matieres
etrangeres qui peuvent étre aspirés
par l'appareil et nuire a son
fonctionnement.

Positionnement et localisation du
foyer électrique:

Au moment de choisir
I'emplacement de votre nouveau
foyer, assurez-vous de respecter
les directives générales. Pour des
résultats optimaux, installez le foyer
a l'abri de la lumiére directe du
soleil.
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Installation Instructions:

Once the location has been
prepared, the fireplace insert can
be installed.

1. Make sure the unit is turned off
(refer to the operating instructions).
2. Place the fireplace insert on the
floor, directly behind your mantle.
Make sure the backs of both the
mantle and the fireplace are facing
you.

3. It is advisable to have 2 people
place the fireplace insert into the
mantle, as it is heavy. Gently slide it
into the opening in the mantle until
the flange is flush against the inside
of the fireplace. Make sure the
insert is centered left and right in
the opening. Be careful when
placing and adjusting the insert, the
bottom of the insert could scratch
the finish of the wood base/hearth
of your fireplace.

4. Attach the mounting brackets
(found in the fireplace mantel box)
with the supplied screws using a
Phillips head screwdriver. DO NOT
OVER TIGHTEN.

5. With the help of an assistant,
carefully lift completed unit and
place it with the front facing out in
the final location you have chosen
for your fireplace.

10 |
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Directives d'installation :

Une fois que vous avez préparé
I'emplacement, vous pouvez
installer le foyer encastrable.

1. Assurez-vous que l'unité est
éteinte (consultez les directives
d'utilisation).

2. Placez le foyer encastrable sur le
sol, tout juste derriére le manteau
de cheminée. Veillez a ce que le
dos du manteau et du foyer soient
face a vous.

3. Il est préférable que deux
personnes placent le foyer
encastrable dans le manteau de
cheminée puisqu'il est lourd.
Glissez-le doucement dans
l'ouverture du manteau de
cheminée jusqu'a ce que la bride
soit alignée a l'intérieur du foyer.
Assurez-vous que le foyer
encastrable est centré dans
l'ouverture. Soyez prudent lorsque
vous placez et ajustez le foyer
encastrable, puisque sa base peut
égratigner le fini en bois ou le
centre du foyer.

4. Fixez les plaques de fixation (que
vous trouverez dans la boite du
manteau de cheminée du foyer) a
I'aide des vis fournies et d'un
tournevis cruciforme. NE PAS
TROP SERRER.

5. Avec l'aide d'un assistant,
soulevez soigneusement l'unité
compléte et placez-la, face orientée
vers l'avant, a I'emplacement final
que vous avez choisi pour votre
foyer.
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Operating Instructions:

Control Panel on the Front of Unit: @ “ [l ( I ’

® @ ® @ @
D 1. Power m 2. Heater “ 3. Flame 4. Log @ 5. Timer

|
U 1. On/Off Main Power Button
a. Press to switch the unit ON/OFF.
b. The unit will turn on to its default factory settings.

m 2. On/Off Heater Button
a. This allows programming of the thermostat. The fireplace can be used without the heater if desired.
b. Adjust the temperature rating from 62°F - 82°F - ON (17°C - 27°C).
Note: °F is the default unit. To change from Fahrenheit to Celsius: Hold the heater button for approximately
5 seconds, the temperature readout will switch directly from °F to °C and vice versa.

‘ . 3. Adjustable Flame Brightness
a. Adjust the flame brightness level:F5 - F4 - F3 - F2 - F1 - OFF (F5 being the brightest and F1 the dimmest)

4. Adjustable Log Brightness
a. Adjust the log brightness level: L5 - L4 - L3 - L2 - L1 - OFF (L5 being the brightest and L1 the dimmest)

(®) 5. Adjustable Timer
a. This allows you to control the duration of the heater function. Press the timer button until you have reached
the desired duration time. Levels: 30 min-1H-2H-3H-4H-5H-6H - 7H - 8H - 9H — OFF

CHILD LOCK FUNCTION:

This unit is equipped with child lock protection. To activate the child lock function, push and hold the power button on the unit
for 6 seconds. After holding the power button, the log light will blink 5 times to confirm that the unit is in child lock mode.
Once the unit is in child lock mode, the buttons on the unit will not function when pushed. To deactivate the child lock
function, push and hold the power button on the unit for 6 seconds.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION:

A 12.5 AMP, 120 Volts, 60 Hz circuit with a properly grounded outlet is required. It's recommended that the fireplace be on a
dedicated circuit, as other appliances on the same circuit may cause the circuit breaker to trip or blow the fuse when the
heater is in operation.

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Voltage: 120VAC, 60 Hz
Amps: 12.5Amps
Watts: 1500 Watts
Lighting: LED

11 |



Assembly | Assemblage

Instrucciones de operacion:

Panel de control en la parte delantera de la unidad: @ z{/ “ E (!)

® @ ® @ @

OF] Encendido/apagado mZ. Calefactor “ 3. Llama 4. Leﬁos@ 5. Temporizador

|
U 1. Botén de encendido/apagado principal
a. Presidnelo para encender/apagar la unidad.
b. La unidad se encendera en su configuracién predeterminada de fabrica.

m 2. Boton de encendido/apagado del calefactor
a. Esto permite programar el termostato. Si lo desea, puede usar la chimenea sin el calefactory.
b. Ajuste los grados de temperatura entre 62 °F-- 82 °F-- Encendido (17 °C—27 °C).
Nota: °F es la unidad predeterminada. Para cambiar de Fahrenheit a Celsius: mantenga presionado el
botdn del calefactor por aproximadamente 5 segundos vy la lectura de temperatura cambiara de inmediato
de °F a °C y viceversa.

‘ l 3. Intensidad de la llama ajustable
a. Ajuste el nivel de intensidad de la llama: F5 - F4 - F3 - F2 - F1 - Apagado (F5 es la mayor intensidad y F1,
la menor)

/ 4. Intensidad de los lefnos ajustable
S a. Ajuste el nivel de intensidad de los lefios: L5 - L4 - L3 - L2 - L1 - Apagado (L5 es la mayor intensidad y L1,
la menor)

@ 5. Temporizador ajustable
a. T Esto le permite controlar la duracién de funcionamiento del calefactor. Presione el boton del temporizador
hasta alcanzar la duracion de funcionamiento deseada. Nivel: 30 min-1h-2h-3h-4h-5h-6h-7h-

8 h -9 h — Apagado

FUNCION DE BLOQUEO INFANTIL:

Esta unidad esta equipada con proteccion de bloqueo para nifios. Para activar la funcién de bloqueo para nifios, mantenga
presionado el botén de encendido de la unidad durante 6 segundos. Después de mantener presionado el botén de
encendido, la luz de tronco parpadeara 5 veces para confirmar que la unidad esta en modo de bloqueo infantil. Una vez que
la unidad esta en modo de bloqueo infantil, los botones de la unidad no funcionaran cuando se presionen. Para desactivar
la funcién de bloqueo para nifios, mantenga presionado el botén de encendido de la unidad durante 6 segundos.

CONEXION ELECTRICA:

Se requiere un circuito de 12.5 amperios, 120 voltios, 60 Hz, con una salida conectada correctamente a tierra. Es
recomendable que la chimenea se conecte a un circuito dedicado, puesto que otros artefactos en el mismo circuito pueden
causar que el disyuntor del circuito se dispare o el fusible se queme mientras funciona el calefactor.

ESPECIFICACIONES ELECTRICAS
Voltaje: 120 VCA, 60 Hz
Amperaje: 12.5 amperios
Vataje: 1500 vatios
lluminacién: LED
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Directives d'utilisation:

Panneau de commande a lI'avant de I'unité: @ {/ “ ﬂ ( I ’

® @ &) @ @

®1. Alimentation mZ. Fournaise “ 3. Flamme 4. Blche @ 5. Minuterie

|
U 1. Bouton marche/arrét de I'alimentation principale
a. Appuyez pour allumer ou éteindre ['unité.
b. L'unité se mettra en marche avec les paramétres par défaut de l'usine.

m 2. Bouton marche arrét de la fournaise
a. Cette commande vous permet de programmer le thermostat. Vous pouvez utiliser le foyer sans la fournaise,
si vous le souhaitez.
b. Ajustez la température entre 62 °F a 82 °F — MARCHE (17 °C a 27 °C).
Remarque: °F est l'unité par défaut. Pour passer des degrés Fahrenheit aux degrés Celcius: Tenez le
bouton de la fournaise enfoncé pendant environ 5 secondes. L'affichage de la température passera
directement de °F a °C, et vice versa.

‘ ' 3. Luminosité ajustable des flammes A
a. Ajustez le niveau de luminosité des flammes : F5 - F4 - F3 - F2 - F1 - OFF (ARRET) (F5 étant le niveau le
plus clair et F1, le plus sombre)

/ 4. Luminosité ajustable des biiches .
S a. Ajustez le niveau de luminosité des blches : L5 - L4 - L3 - L2 - L1 - OFF (ARRET) (L5 étant le niveau le

plus clair et L1, le plus sombre)

@ 5. Minuterie ajustable
a. Cette fonction vous permet de contrdler la durée de fonctionnement de la fournaise. Appuyez sur le bouton
de la minuterie jusqu'a atteindre la durée voulue. Niveau : 30 min-1h-2h-3h-4h-5h-6h-7h-8h-
9 h - OFF (ARRET)

FONCTION DE VERROUILLAGE ENFANT:

Cet appareil est équipé d'une protection de verrouillage pour enfants. Pour activer la fonction de verrouillage parental,
maintenez enfoncé le bouton d'alimentation de I'appareil pendant 6 secondes. Aprés avoir appuyé sur le bouton
d'alimentation, le voyant du grume clignotera 5 fois pour confirmer que I'appareil est en mode de verrouillage parental. Une
fois que I'appareil est en mode de verrouillage parental, les boutons de I'appareil ne fonctionnent plus lorsque vous appuyez
dessus. Pour désactiver la fonction de verrouillage parental, maintenez enfoncé le bouton d'alimentation de I'appareil
pendant 6 secondes.

RACCORDEMENT ELECTRIQUE:

Un circuit de 12,5 A, 120 volts et 60 Hz muni d'une fiche correctement mise a la terre est nécessaire. Nous recommandons
['utilisation d'un circuit indépendant pour le foyer puisque les autres appareils sur le méme circuit peuvent entrainer le
déclenchement du disjoncteur ou griller le fusible lorsque la fournaise est allumée.

CARACTERISTIQUES ELECTRIQUES
Tension : 120 V c.a., 60 Hz
Intensité de courant : 12,5 A
Puissance : 1500 watts
Eclairage : DEL
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Remote Control Operating Procedures:

(1) Power:
Press to turn the unit ON/OFF

(2) Flame:
Press to adjust the level of brightness of the flame: F5- F4- F3- F2- F1- OFF. (F5 being the brightest and F1 the dimmest)

A raise the level of flame brightness,
S lower the level of flame brightness.

(3) Timer:
Press to adjust the duration of the heater: 30 min- 1H- 2H- 3H- 4H- 5H- 6H- 7H- 8H- 9H- OFF

(4) Down Light:
Turn the down light ON and OFF.

(5) Log:
Press to adjust the level of brightness of the log: L5- L4- L3- L2- L1- OFF. (L5 being the brightest and L1 the dimmest)

A raise the level of log brightness,
S lower the level of log brightness.

(6) Heater:
Press to turn the heater ON/OFF. Adjust the temperature rating as follows: 62°F -- 82 °F (17 °C --- 27 °C) Note: °F for the
default units.

A raise the temperature rating,
S lower the temperature rating.

Note: Do not mix old and new batteries.
Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-Zinc) or rechargeable (nickel-cadium) batteries.

Self Requlating Heater

The heater will turn on when temperature is set higher than the room’s temperature and it will automatically
turn off when the room has reached the desired temperature.
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Procedimientos de Operacion con el Control Remoto:

(1) Encendido/apagado:
Presiénelo para encender/apagar la unidad.

(2) Llama:
Presidnelo para ajustar el nivel de intensidad de la llama: F5- F4- F3- F2- F1- Apagado. (F5 es la mayor intensidad y F1, la
menor)

@ : eleva el nivel de intensidad de la llama,

M#: reduce el nivel de intensidad de la llama.

(3) Temporizador:
Presidnelo para ajustar la duracion de funcionamiento del calefactor: 30 min-1h-2h-3h-4h-5h-6h-7h-8h-9h -
Apagado

(4) Luz Empotrada:
Enciende y apaga la luz empotrada.

(5) Lefios:
Presidnelo para ajustar el nivel de intensidad de los lefios: L5- L4- L3- L2- L1- Apagado. (L5 es la mayor intensidad y L1, la
menor)

¥ : eleva el nivel de intensidad de los lefios,

M#!: reduce el nivel de intensidad los lefios.

(6) Calefactor:
Presidnelo para encender/apagar el calefactor. Ajuste los grados de temperatura de la siguiente manera: 62 °F -- 82 °F
(17 °C --- 27 °C) Nota: °F es la unidad predeterminada.

M#: eleva los grados de temperatura,
M¥#!: reduce los grados de temperatura.

Nota: No combine baterias nuevas con antiguas.
No combine baterias alcalinas, estandar (carbono-zinc) o baterias recargables (niquel-cadmio).

Calefactor de requlacion automatica

El calefactor se encendera cuando ajuste la temperatura en un nivel mas alto que la temperatura de la habitacién y
se apagara automaticamente cuando la habitacién haya alcanzado la temperatura deseada.
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Troubleshooting

Problem

Cause

Solution

Heater doesn't turn on with the

power switch.

Main power supply switch is off.

Turn on the main power supply

switch.

Circuit breaker has tripped.

Too many appliances on this
circuit. Be sure that the electrical
supply for this unit is an individual

circuit.

Heater is unplugged from wall outlet.

Plug the cord into an outlet.

Power cord or power plug are damaged.

Contact a SEI customer service.

Power outlet for power plug prong is

loose.

Check the power outlet and

replace with a new one.

Loose wiring.

Contact SEI customer service.

Heater power switch is off.

Turn on the heater power switch.

Heater system is overheated.

Maybe the heater is covered, or air
inlet or air outlet is blocked, remove
the covering or the blockage and
turn off the power switch and
unplug it. Wait ten minutes, plug it
back in, then turn the heater on

again.

There is an odor coming from the

heater.

The heater may emit a slight, harmless
odor when first used. This is a normal
condition caused by initial heating of the

internal parts, and will not occur again.
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Problem

Cause

Solution

Heater is on but no flame or low

flame intensity.

Flame adjusting knob is at low setting.

Turn the knob to maximum setting.

Loose wiring at the wall power outlet.

Contact a qualified electrician.

Flames are frozen.

Loose wiring at the wall power outlet.

Check all wiring for loose
connections. Contact a qualified

electrician.

Flame element is not attached to the

motor.

Contact SEI customer service

Rotation motor is defective.

Contact SEI customer service

Excessive noise in the lower portion

of the heater.

Flame element isn't seated properly.

Contact SEI customer service

Motor is defective.

Contact SEI customer service

"HEATER POWER" switch has been
flipped in the on position, but there is

no airflow.

The air inlet or air outlet is completely
blocked.

Move the unit and make sure to
leave adequate space around it.
Remove the blockage on or in front

of the air outlet.

The heater system is over heated, the

temperature limit thermostat is cut off.

Check the air inlet and outlet. Turn
off the power switch and unplug it.
Wait ten minutes, then plug it back

in and turn the heater on again.

Fan Motor is defective.

Contact SEI customer service

Fan blower is balanced badly.

Contact SEI customer service
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Solucion de Problemas

Problema

Causa

Solucién

El calefactor no se enciende
cuando presiono el interruptor de
encendido/apagado.

El interruptor de suministro de energia
principal esta apagado.

Enciéndalo.

El disyuntor del circuito se disparo.

Hay demasiados artefactos
conectados a este circuito. Asegurese
de que el suministro eléctrico para
esta unidad provenga de un circuito
individual.

El calefactor esta desconectado del
tomacorriente.

Enchufe el cable a un tomacorriente.

El cable de alimentacion o el enchufe
estan danados.

Comuniquese con Servicio al cliente
de SEI.

El tomacorriente para el enchufe esta
suelto.

Revise el tomacorriente y reemplacelo
por uno Nuevo.

Cableado suelto.

Comuniquese con Servicio al cliente
de SEI.

El interruptor de encendido/apagado del
calefactor esta apagado.

Enciéndalo.

El sistema del calefactor se
sobrecalenté.

Es posible que el calefactor esté
cubierto, o la salida o la entrada de
aire estén bloqueadas; retire lo que
esta cubriendo o bloqueando el
calefactor o las salidas, apaguelo y
desenchufelo. Espere diez minutos,
vuelva a enchufarlo y enciéndalo
nuevamente.

Sale un olor del calefactor.

Es posible que el calefactor emita un
olor leve e inocuo cuando lo use por
primera vez. Este es un hecho normal
causado por el calentamiento inicial de
las piezas internas y no se volvera a
producir.
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Problema Causa Solucion

La perilla de ajuste de intensidad . . .
. . . Girela hasta el ajuste maximo.

de la llama esta en un ajuste bajo.

El calefactor esta encendido pero no

tiene llama o la intensidad de la llama

es baja.

Hay cableado suelto en el Solicite el servicio de un electricista
tomacorriente de la pared. profesional.

Revise todo el cableado para comprobar
gue no haya conexiones sueltas. Solicite
el servicio de un electricista profesional.

Cableado suelto en el
tomacorriente de la pared.

Las llamas permanecen estaticas.

El elemento de llama no esta Comuniquese con Servicio al cliente de
conectado al motor. SEI.
El motor de rotacion presenta Comuniquese con Servicio al cliente de
defectos. SEI.
El elemento de llama no esta Comuniquese con Servicio al cliente de
ajustado correctamente. SEI.

La parte inferior del calefactor emite
un ruido excesivo.

Comuniquese con Servicio al cliente de

El motor presenta defectos. SEI

Mueva la unidad y asegurese de dejar
espacio suficiente a su alrededor. Retire
el objeto que esta bloqueando el area

La entrada de aire o la salida de
aire estan completamente

blogueadas. sobre o frente a la salida de aire.
. . . Revise la entrada y la salida de aire.
EEl mterru_ptc/)r HEATER lPO\leER El sistema de calefactor se Apague el interruptor de encendido y
(Encendido apa'g'a'dodde caie S%tor) sobrecalento, el termostato de desenchufe el calefactor. Espere diez
S€ puso en posicion de encendido, limite de temperatura se apago. minutos, vuelva a enchufarlo y
pero no hay flujo de aire. enciéndalo nuevamente.
El motor del ventilador presenta Comuniquese con Servicio al cliente de
defectos. SEI.

El ventilador no tiene un equilibrio | Comuniquese con Servicio al cliente de
correcto. SEI
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GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This product must be grounded. If it
should malfunction or breakdown,
grounding provides a path of least
resistance for electric current to reduce
the risk of electric shock. This product
is equipped with a cord having an
equipment-grounding conductor and a
grounding plug.

The plug must be plugged into an
appropriate outlet that is properly
installed and grounded

in accordance with all local codes and
ordinances.

This heater is for use on 120 volts
circuit and has a grounded plug that
looks like the one illustrated on Figure
1. See Figure 1 for grounding
instruction. An adapter as shown at C
is available for connecting three-blade
grounding type plugs to two-slot
receptacles. The green grounding plug
extending from the adapter must be
connected to a permanent ground
such as a properly grounded outlet box.
The adapter should not be used if a
three-slot grounded receptacle is
available.

equipment-grounding

conductor can result in a risk
of electric shock. Check with qualified
electrician or serviceman if you are in
doubt as to whether the product is
properly grounded. Do not modify the
plug provided with the product — If
it will not fit the outlet; have a proper
outlet installed by qualified electrician.

T Improper connection of the
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA
CONEXION A TIERRA

Debe conectar a tierra este producto.
Si tiene un funcionamiento incorrecto o
presenta desperfectos, la conexion a
tierra ofrece una via de menor
resistencia para la corriente eléctrica a
fin de reducir el riesgo de una
descarga eléctrica. Este producto se
suministra con un cable que posee un
conductor de conexion a tierra y un
enchufe de conexion a tierra. Debe
conectar el enchufe a un
tomacorriente adecuado que esté
instalado y conectado a tierra en forma
correcta de conformidad con todos los
codigos y ordenanzas locales.

Este calefactor se debe usar en un
circuito de 120 voltios y posee un
enchufe de conexion a tierra como el
que se muestra en la ilustracién en la
Figura 1. Para obtener instrucciones
de conexion a tierra, consulte la Figura
1. Un adaptador como el que se
muestra en C esta disponible para
conectar enchufes de tres clavijas a
receptaculos de dos clavijas. El
enchufe de conexion a tierra verde
que se extiende desde el adaptador se
debe conectar a un receptaculo de
conexion a tierra permanente, como
una caja de enchufe conectada
correctamente a tierra. Si hay un
receptaculo de tres clavijas disponible,
no debe usar el adaptador.

La conexion incorrecta del

conductor de conexién a

tierra puede plantear un
riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Consulte
a un electricista o profesional
calificado si tiene dudas sobre la
conexion a tierra correcta del producto.
No modifique el enchufe suministrado
con el producto; si no encaja en el
tomacorriente, solicite a un electricista
profesional que instale un
tomacorriente adecuado.
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FCC STATEMENT

NOTE: This equipment has been tested
and found to comply with the limits for
Class B digital device,

pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses, and
can radiate radio frequency energy and,
if not installed and used in accordance
with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio or
television reception. However, there is
no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the
following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the
receiving antenna.

e Increase the separation
between the equipment and
the receiver.

e  Connect the equipment into an
outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is
connected.

e  Consult the dealer or an
experienced radio/TV
technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the
FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:
e This device may not cause
harmful interference, and
e This device must accept any
interference received,
including interference that may
cause undesired operation.
Modifications not approved by the
party responsible for
compliance could void user’s
authority to operate the equipment.
This Class B digital apparatus
complies with Canadian ICES-003.
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DECLARACION DE LA FCC

NOTA: Este equipo fue probado y se
confirmé que cumple con los limites
para un dispositivo digital de Clase B,
conforme a la Parte 15 de las Normas
de la FCC. Estos limites se determinan
para ofrecer una proteccion razonable
contra la interferencia dafiina en una
instalacion residencial. Este equipo
genera, usa y puede irradiar energia de
radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa
de acuerdo con las instrucciones,
puede causar interferencia dafina para
la recepcion de radio o television. Sin
embargo, no existe garantia de que no
se vaya a producir interferencia en una
instalacion especifica. Si este equipo
causa interferencia dafiina para la
recepcion de radio o television, lo que
puede determinar al encender y apagar
el equipo, recomendamos al usuario
tratar de corregir la interferencia
mediante una o mas de las medidas
siguientes:

e Modifique la orientacién o la
ubicacioén de la antena
receptora.

e Aumente la separacion entre
el equipo y el receptor.

e Conecte el equipo a un
tomacorriente de un circuito
distinto del que eligio para
conectar el receptor.

e Solicite ayuda al distribuidor o
a un técnico en radio/television
con experiencia.

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15
de las Normas de la FCC. Su operacion
estéa sujeta a las dos condiciones
siguientes:
e Este dispositivo no debe
causar interferencia dafiina, y
e  Este dispositivo debe aceptar
cualquier interferencia recibida,
incluida la interferencia que
pueda causar un
funcionamiento no deseado.
Las modificaciones no aprobadas
por la parte responsable del
cumplimiento pueden anular la
facultad del usuario para operar el
equipo.
Este artefacto digital de Clase B
cumple con la norma canadiense
ICES-003.
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May We Help You?
800.633.5096

Please have this information ready
when you call:

« [tem Number

«PO#

« Purchaser Name

« Place of Purchase

« Purchase Date

« Date Product Arrived

Immediately examine this product carefully.
Any request for missing or damaged part
replacement must be received within 90 days
of your receipt of the product. Requests for
replacement parts, if available, will be
honored within this time frame. Parts will not
be available for items arriving fully
assembled. We do not recommend modifying
products and we are not responsible for any
damages due to product modifications. If
damages or missing parts are not reported
within 90 days of receiving the product, we
are under no obligation to provide parts or
replacement merchandise. For product
issues, please contact customer service at
800-633-5096 (toll-free) Mon-Fri 8:30am -
5pm CST. Please ask for a customer service
representative for issues involving damages
or replacement parts. Please ask for a
technical assistance representative for any
issues related to product assembly/
construction. Regarding product returns,
please contact the retailer from whom you
purchased the product.

Please note, for items purchased in a retail
store, you will need to contact the retailer for
all part needs.

Products purchased at garage sales or

discount stores are sold as-is and are not
covered by the above warranty
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;Podemos ayudarle?
800.633.5096

Tenga a mano esta informacion
cuando llame:

« Numero de articulo

PO #

- Nombre del comprador

« Lugar de compra

« Fecha de compra

« Fecha en que llegd el producto

Inmediatamente examine este producto con
cuidado. Cualquier solicitud de reemplazo de
piezas faltantes o dafiadas debe recibirse
dentro de los 90 dias posteriores a la recepci
6n del producto. Las solicitudes de
repuestos, si estan disponibles, seran
atendidas dentro de este marco de tiempo.
Las piezas no estaran disponibles para los art
iculos que lleguen completamente
ensamblados. No recomendamos modificar
los productos y no nos hacemos
responsables de los dafios debidos a las
modificaciones del producto. Si no se
informan danos o piezas faltantes dentro de
los 90 dias de haber recibido el producto, no
estamos obligados a proporcionar piezas o
productos de reemplazo. Para problemas con
el producto, comuniquese con el servicio al
cliente al 800-633-5096 (sin cargo) de lunes a
viernes, de 8:30 a. M. A 5 p.m. CST. Solicite
a un representante de servicio al cliente si
tiene problemas con dafos o piezas de
repuesto. Solicite un representante de
asistencia técnica para cualquier problema
relacionado con el montaje / construccion del
producto. Con respecto a las devoluciones de
productos, comuniquese con el vendedor al
que le compré el producto.

Tenga en cuenta que, para los articulos
comprados en una tienda minorista, debera
comunicarse con el minorista para todas las
necesidades de piezas.

Los productos comprados en las ventas de
garaje o tiendas de descuento se venden tal
como estan y no estan cubiertos por la garant
ia anterior.

Immédiatement examiner ce produit
soigneusement. Toute demande de
remplacement de piéce manquante ou
endommagée doit étre regue dans les 90
jours suivant la réception de votre produit.
Les demandes de pieces de rechange, si
elles sont disponibles, seront honorées dans
ce délai. Les pieces ne seront pas
disponibles pour les articles arrivant comple
tement assemblés. Nous ne recommandons
pas de modifier les produits et nous ne
sommes pas responsables des dommages
causés par des modifications du produit. Si
les dommages ou les pieces manquantes ne
sont pas signalés dans les 90 jours suivant la
réception du produit, nous ne sommes pas
tenus de fournir des pieces ou des produits
de remplacement. En cas de probléme avec
le produit, veuillez contacter le service cliente
le 800-633-5096 (sans frais) du lundi au
vendredi de 8h30 a 17h, heure de Paris. S'il
vous plait demander a un représentant du
service clientéle pour les problemes
impliquant des dommages ou des piéces de
rechange. Veuillez demander a un repré
sentant de I'assistance technique de résoudre
tout probleme lié a I'assemblage / la
construction du produit. En ce qui concerne
les retours de produits, veuillez contacter le d
étaillant chez qui vous avez acheté le produit.

Veuillez noter que pour les articles achetés
dans un magasin de détail, vous devrez
contacter le détaillant pour tous les besoins
en piéces.

Les produits achetés dans les vide-greniers
ou les magasins a prix réduits sont vendus
tels quels et ne sont pas couverts par la
garantie ci-dessus.
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Setting up your Smart Fireplace with Alexa

In order to control your new fireplace via Alexa voice commands, you must connect the
fireplace to your wireless network (WiFi) and then link the fireplace to your Amazon

account.

To set up your smart fireplace, you will need:

» Smartphone or tablet with WiFi and a web browser, such as Safari or Chrome

* Your WiFi network settings
« Amazon account and login information
* Amazon Alexa app, installed on your smartphone or tablet

1) Connect your phone to the fireplace WiFi

Open your phone’s WiFi Select this SEI Network and In a few seconds, your
settings. You will see the enter the password: phone should be connected
fireplace network as SEI- seiadmin to the fireplace WiFi.
XXXX
09:427 il 4G - [ 07:13 ] T 09:42 S -
£ Settings Wi-Fi Enter the password for “SEI-88C0"” < Settings Wi-Fi
Cancel Enter Password
Wi-Fi [ ) Wi-Fi i,
. o password ~ seiadmin 3 BEiBE5H a=®
BS49 a0 Sorfi i . o CHOOSE A NETWORK.
My WiFi a= BS49 a=0
SEI-88C0 O] My WiFi a = ()
Other... Other...

Ask to Join Networks Ask to Join Networks

1etworks will be joined automatically. If no knowr Known networks will be joined automatically. If no knowr
available, you will have to manually select a network networks are available, you will have to manually select a network

? Passwords

alsfjdiflalhlilk]!
g z | x|clvib|nim s

123 space Join
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2) Connect your fireplace to your WiFi network

Open your phone’s
web browser and enter
the address:

http://10.9.8.7
-
109.87 ]
SEIl Fireplace

MANUAL CONNECT

ADD (HIDDEN) SSID

OR SELECT A NETWORK...

My WiFi as
BS49 a=
License
< [ m O

Select your wireless
network and enter your
password for the network.

ol 7 -

10.9.8.7 ¢
Enter Password

PASSWORD FOR MY WIFI

...........I

Done
® Passwords

102131451617 ]8)191]0
st/ Ej&j@)”
. A N 2 A S|

ABC space return

After a few seconds, you
should see the success
message showing that your
fireplace is connected to the
network. Tap the Login
button to link your Amazon
account.

= -

10.9.8.7 X

Success!

CONNECTED TO MY WIFI

To log in with your Amazon account, ensure that
you are connected to the internet and press the
login button.

(You may need to reconnect to your device to the
WiFi)

Login


http://10.9.8.7/
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3) Link your fireplace to your Amazon account

Tap the Login with
Amazon button to begin
linking your account.

- T -

@ milojowgwv6.execute-api.us-east-1.amazor G

SEIl Fireplace

LINK TO YOUR AMAZON ACCCOUNT

@, Login with Amazon ‘

Enter your Amazon account
details when prompted and

Tap Allow to link your
fireplace to your Amazon

tap Sign-In when finished. account.
al T .- 16:004 ol T .
& amazon.com C @ na.account.amazon.com C
amazon amazon (@]
Sign-In
Forgot password? sei-fireplace-login-PROD would like
access to:
user@example.com X
Profile
seccccee X Name: Sam Machin USA

Email address: us@sammachin.com

| Show password

Keep me signed in. Details

Sign-In

By continuing, you agree to Amazon'’s Conditions of Use
and Privacy Notice.

New to Amazon?

Create a new Amazon account Allow

Cancel

You can remove access at any time by visiting Your Account at Amazon, Leamn

more v

Amazon terms Privacy

© 1996-2019, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates " Teme:: Privacy

. E M al < 7 (1 O
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4) Name your fireplace and enable the Alexa skill

Choose a name for your
fireplace. This is how you
will identify the device when
using Alexa voice
commands.

Evm

& mlojowqwv6.execute-api.us-east-1.amazor C

SEI Fireplace

NAMING

Configure the Alexa skill by
tapping the link to launch
the Alexa app.

-

& mlojowqwv6.execute-api.us-east-1.amazor C

SEI Fireplace

COMPLETE

Please give your device a unique name eg Living
Room Fireplace

[ Lounge }

License

< i

Hello

Your device, Lounge, is now linked to your Amazon
account.

You now need setup the Alexa skill, click here to
goto the Alexa app

License

< i m ]

You will be prompted to
enable the Alexa skill. Tap
Enable to Use.

16:299

4 Search

SEI FIREBOX

SEI Firebox @

Account linking required

Smart home skill to control your SEI Firebox via Alexa

User the following phrases to control your SEI Firebox
via Alexa. Just replace 'Fireplace' with whatever
you've named your device!

See More

Start By Saying

"Alexa, turn on Fireplace”

"Alexa, set Fireplace heat to 70"

"Alexa, turn on Fireplace
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5) Link the Alexa skill to your Amazon account

Login with the same
Amazon account that you
used to set up the fireplace.

16:299

<« Search

< Link Account

Done & amazon.com <&

amazon
S

Sign-In

Forgot password?

Email (phone for mobile accounts)

Amazon password

/| Show password

Keep me signed in. Details

Sign-In

By continuing, you agree to Amazon's Conditions of Use
and Privacy Notice.

New to Amazon?

Create a new Amazon account

Once you have logged in
with your Amazon account,
close the window to begin
the device discovery
process.

16:29

< Search

< Link Account

Done & skills-store.amazon.com

amazon alexa
N

=

SEI Firebox has been successfully
linked.
What to do next:

» Close this window to discover smart-home
devices you can control with Alexa

Alexa should find 5
devices — these are the
different functions of your
fireplace.

5 devices discovered

Next, we will set the devices up one at a time to
ensure proper setup. Choose which device you'd
like to set up first.

CHOOSE DEVICE

*Note: To remove a fireplace from your Amazon account, visit http://sei-
smartfireplace.com and login with your account details.
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List of Alexa Commands

Use the following phrases to control your fireplace via Alexa. Simply replace
“Fireplace” with the name you chose for your fireplace during setup.

Power
"Alexa, turn Fireplace on"
"Alexa, turn Fireplace off"

Downlight
"Alexa, turn Fireplace downlight on"
"Alexa, turn Fireplace downlight off"

Logs
"Alexa, turn Fireplace log up"
"Alexa, turn Fireplace log down"

Flames
"Alexa, turn Fireplace flame up"
"Alexa, turn Fireplace flame down"

Heat
"Alexa, turn Fireplace heater on"
"Alexa, turn Fireplace heater off"

"Alexa, turn Fireplace heater up"
"Alexa, turn Fireplace heater down"

"Alexa set Fireplace heater to 75"
"Alexa, set Fireplace heater to 70 for two hours"
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If you experience issues with your fireplace during or after setup, please
refer to the common troubleshooting questions below or call our customer

service line for assistance.

Issue

Solution

The fireplace is stuck
connecting to the Amazon
account.

Make sure the fireplace is turned ON for all steps during setup.

Alexa is not connecting to the
fireplace.

Scan for devices using the Alexa app during setup.

The fireplace setup needs to be
restarted.

Delete any fireplace devices or commands from the Alexa app and begin
setup from step 1.

Web address does not work
when connecting the fireplace
to the WiFi network.

Type the full address below into your web browser. Do not abbreviate the
web address.

http://10.9.8.7

The WiFi connection needs to
be reset.

Plug in the fireplace and switch to OFF. Hold the timer button until the
fireplace beeps (about 8 seconds). The reset will not work if the fireplace is
turned ON.

The fireplace has disconnected
after the WiFi dropped out.

Unplug the fireplace, wait 30 seconds, then plug the fireplace back in.
Using the power button located on the firebox, turn the fireplace ON and
then OFF. Use Alexa commands as normal to ensure that the fireplace has
been reconnected.

Alexa commands are enabled
but not working.

Disable the commands, then enable them again. If the commands still do
not work, you may need to reset the fireplace WiFi.

*Note: To remove a fireplace from your Amazon account, visit http://sei-
smartfireplace.com and login with your account details.
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Setting up your Smart Fireplace with Google

In order to control your new fireplace via Google Assistant voice commands, you must
connect the fireplace to your wireless network (WiFi) and then link the fireplace to your
Google account.

To set up your smart fireplace, you will need:

» Smartphone or tablet with WiFi and a web browser, such as Safari or Chrome
* Your WiFi network settings

» Google account and login information

» Google Assistant for Android or 10S

1.) Connecting your phone to the fireplace WiFi

In a few seconds, your phone

Open your phone’s WiFi Select this SEI
settings. You will see Network and enter should be connected to the
the fireplace network as the password: fireplace WiFi. Upon
SEI- XXXX seiadmin connecting, a notification may
appear which will prompt
“Tap for Options.” Tap and
then choose to stay
connected even though there
is no internet.
09424 il 40— [ o713 ) - T - 09424 - -
< 5 ; Wi-Fi Emer the password for “SEL88C0 < Sent Wi-Fi
Enter Password
a e a
Password  seladmin ~ SEL-B3CO a =i
8549 a =i
My WiF a7 1549 - T
SEI-88C0 - F My WiFI - ¥
Other. Other
Ask 10 Join Networks Ask 1o Jon Netwarks
? Passwords
qQqwer r tyuil op
als|dltigihllik] !
i) Zixicivibinim k=
123 00 spac
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2.) Connect your fireplace to your WiFi network

Open your phone’s Select your wireless After a few seconds, you
web browser and network and enter should see the success
enter the address: your password for the message showing that your
http://10.9.8.7 network. fireplace is connected to the

network. Tap the Login button
to link your Google account.

L 0773 ] -l - L 07:13 ] ol = - a -
DEET & 10887 & T ¥
SEl Fireplace Enter Password Success!
MAMUAL (¢ MMEC PASSWORIE R MY W JMET 0 TO MY W
ADD (HIDDEN) S510 snssssanane

T log in with your Amazon acoaunl, ensure that
you ane conneclad b the intemet and prass the

OR SELECT A NETWORK Cancel Jain login button.
[Yau may need 1o reconnect 1o your devios 1o the
My WIFI i l'?- WiFi)
B543 &=
Login
Do
¥ Passwards

11213456 )7|2]13]|0

License ABEC space Feburn

*Note: The success screen may refer to your Amazon account but you will still be able to
connect to your Google Account in the next step.
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3.) Link your fireplace to your Google account

Tap the blue Google
Sign in button to
begin linking your

account.
1220000 X Toe
{} @ ius-east-1.amazonaws.com

SEI Fireplace

TO USE YOUR FIREBOX WITH AMAZON ALEXA,

CLICK BELOW TO LINK TO YOUR AMAZON
ACCCOUNT

| Q__ Login with Amazon

OR

TO USE YOUR FIREBOX WITH GOOGLE
ASSISTANT, CLICK BELOW TO LINK TO YOUR
GOOGLE ACCCOUNT

"
\J“

License

Select the Google account you
wish to link your fireplace to.
Note that you must use the same
account when using the SEI
Firebox smart home action for
Google Assistant.

173 e - [
{t @ accounts.google.com/o/oau (@

G Sign in with Gaagle

Choose an account

to continue to

execute-apl.us-east-1.amazonaws.com

(@ Use another account

Enter your Google
account details if

prompted.
1242 oD - NS
Google
Signin

Use your Google Account. Learn more

Forgot email?

Create account



Smart Fireplace Setup Guide

Southern

4.) Name your fireplace and enable the Google Action

Choose a name for your
fireplace. This is how you
will identify the device when
using Google voice
commands. We strongly
recommend naming it
Fireplace.

@ ius-east-1.amazonaws.com (&)

SEl Fireplace

Your device is how
linked to your Google
account. Next, set up
the Google Action.

“0D ox

SEl Fireplace

Submit

License
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5.) Sign in to Google Assistant

Open Google Assistant on Choose which Google Once you have selected
Android or IOS. Tap the icon account you wish to use the desired account,

in the top right to enter the for your Google scroll down and select
settings screen. Google Assistant. This should be “Home Control.”
Assistant is a separate the same account you

application from Google use for any Google

Home. You may need to Home/Nest speakers.

install the app from your app

store.

1406 4O IERAN 1] -] axN=E. 2

oo EX=.8
< E <
- Family Bel
o ‘
'.. D
Hi, Your Google Assistant here, yy Food &drink
There's a lot | can help with. Here are a v b3 ’
few popular actions.
Genera
Manage your Google Account o M .
Try saying
B Your data in the Assistant
Home control
"Send a message” M
POPULAR SETTINGS
"Set a reminder” @ Languages
) Voice Match f
s h your /
"What's the weather today?" o
.
@ Languages
"How late is the closest grocery r speaking to your A ar
store open?” = News
Dareanal lieatinn -
=
=
= :‘ & Reminders
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6.) Link the Google Action to your Google account

Locate and select the Click the Google Sign in with the same
S.E.l. Firebox action. Login Button. Google account you used
to setup your device in
step 3.
ke aldedtl lasmma HER VLo - [ R
€ Home control Q X @ deBbl04nkuyao cloudfront net < (¥ @ accounts.geoglecom/o/oau (@
@ Rubetek G sign in with ]
SEIFIREBOX
@ Rudrang Choose an account
to continue to
. RYMNAN Smart Home execute-api.us-east-1.amazonaws.com
RYSE SmartShades To create your SEl account, f
@ N please sign in with your Google
S.E.l. Firebox
account: (s ]
G Logn
s SaenHome
By signing in, you are authorizing Google to accesss e
: ) your SEl smart home devices and agreeing to
O SafeBySwanr share your Google profile with SEI e
@ SAHN Smz
@ Use another account
ilus Sma EU
r narne, emall address
SAMPO HOME PLUS
(%)
ARTIK" samsung ARTIK Cloud
o Samsung Smart Doorlock
~ G @ @ +
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7.) Finish setup

If you are not redirected Now you will see the
automatically, please follow devices which have been
the link to return to the successfully discovered.
Google Assistant app. Click “done.”
- e [ s Ao RN -
= gnr
| 7

Southern

Your setup is complete. Try out a
command like “Ok Google, turn
on the Fireplace.” This should
work on any Google Assistant
enabled device which is linked to
your account. Note that the
screen shown below does not
always reflect commands the
Firebox is capable of. Please
refer to the next page of this
guide for a list of supported
commands.

L s

*Note: To remove a fireplace from your Google account, visit www.sei-smartfireplace.com and

login with your account details
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List of Supported Google Commands

Use the following phrases to control your fireplace via Google Assistant. Simply replace “Fireplace”
with the name you chose for your fireplace during setup.

Power
"Ok Google, turn on Fireplace"
"Ok Google, turn off Fireplace"

Downlight
"Ok Google, turn on Fireplace downlight"
"Ok Google, turn off Fireplace downlight"

Logs
"Ok Google, turn Fireplace log up"
"Ok Google, turn Fireplace log down"

Flames
"Ok Google, turn Fireplace flame up"
"Ok Google, turn Fireplace flame down"

Heat

"Ok Google, turn on Fireplace heater"
"Ok Google, turn off Fireplace heater"
"Ok Google, turn Fireplace heater up"
"Ok Google, turn Fireplace heater down"
"Ok Google, set Fireplace heater to 70"

*Note: When turning on the Fireplace heater, it will default to the maximum temperature setting.


http://sei-/
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